employed after July 1st  shall accumulate sick leave at the rate of one (1) day for each 
remaining full month of the first employment period, and such sick leave days shall be 
available on the Employee's first scheduled workday. Any unused sick leave days shall be 
accumulated to a maximum of two hundred and seventy-five (275) working days. 

6.5.2 An Employee may use sick leave for personal illness, injury, quarantine at home, 
temporary disability, or serious illness or death in the Employee’s immediate family or 
household. Immediate family for the purpose of this Section shall include: